HB0954/302310/1

BY: House Judiciary Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 954

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in lines 3 and 4, strike "Department of State Police" and substitute "Governor's Office of Crime Control and Prevention"; in lines 5, 7, and 8, in each instance, strike "Department" and substitute "Governor's Office of Crime Control and Prevention"; in line 14, strike "2–315" and substitute "3–507"; and in line 20, strike "2–315." and substitute "3–507."

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2 in line 19, and on page 3 in lines 1, 4, and 6, in each instance, strike "**DEPARTMENT**" and substitute "**GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF CRIME CONTROL AND PREVENTION**".

On page 3, in lines 11 and 17 and 18, in each instance, strike "Department of State Police" and substitute "Governor's Office of Crime Control and Prevention"; and in lines 15 and 18, in each instance, strike "2-315(b)" and substitute "3-507(b)".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, in line 18, strike "BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2016" and substitute "ON OR BEFORE MARCH 1, 2016, AND MARCH 1 OF EACH SUBSEQUENT YEAR"; in line 19, after "INFORMATION" insert ", FOR THE PREVIOUS CALENDAR YEAR,"; in line 21, strike "INVOLVES" and substitute "INVOLVED"; in lines 22 and 25, in each instance, strike "GENDER IDENTITY, SEXUAL ORIENTATION,"; and in line 28, strike "AND".

HB0954/302310/1 Amendments to HB 954 Page 2 of 2

JUD

On page 3, in line 17, strike "Each" and substitute "On or before August 15, 2016, each"; in line 19, after "Act" insert "for the previous 10 calendar year period"; and in line 21, strike "October" and substitute "July".